
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Schools' Forum 
17 February 2022 

 
Time 
 

4.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Partnership 
Boards 

Venue 
 

MS Teams 

Membership 
 
Karen Preston (Chair) Academies Sector Representative 
Stephen Smith (Vice Chair) Primary Sector Governor Representative 
Daryl Asbury Academies Sector Representative 
Kirsty Banks Academies Sector Representative 
Rachael Brown Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 
Ian Browne 16 - 19 Education Representative 
Linda Campbell Nursery Sector Governors Substitute 
Kate Charles Primary Sector Substitute 
Amarjit Cheema Academies Sector Substitute 
Louisa Craig Academies Sector Representative 
Ben Davis Academies Sector Representative 
Lorraine Dawney Special School Sector Substitute 
Gary Gentle Diocesan Representative Substitute 
Trisha James Primary Sector Governor Representative 
Susan Lacey Nursery Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Carroll McNally Non-School Member Diocesan Schools Representative 
Bhaksho Raj Academies Sector Representative 
Zoe Rollinson Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Emma Smith Nursery Sector Headteacher Substitute 
Andrea Stephens Secondary Sector Headteacher Substitute 
Graham Tate Academies Sector Representative 
Lisa Thompson Diocesan Schools Representative 
Lucia Jayne Turner Nursery Sector Governor Representative 
Samantha Walker Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Lindsay Watson Pupil Referral Unit Sector Substitute 
Lisa-Anne Westwood Academies Sector Representative 
Sarah Whittington Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Phil Williams Academies Sector Representative 
 

Observer Status 

 

Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Bill Hague Head of Business and Support Services 
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work 
Brenda Wile Deputy Director of Education 

 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email 01902 554070 shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 

 

Website  http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking 

Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555043 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 

2 Apologies  
 

3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality  
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 20 January 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of 20 January 2022 as a correct record.] 

 

5 Matters Arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

January 2022.] 
 

6 Schools' Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update (Pages 7 - 10) 
  [To receive an update on current Schools’ Forum Membership.] 

 

7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 [To note the Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022-2023.] 

 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION 
 
8 High Needs Block Funding 2022 - 2023 - (To follow)  
 [To receive the High Needs Block funding allocations 2022-2023 for approval.] 

 

9 Early Years Block Funding 2022 - 2023 - (To follow)  
 [To agree the proposed use of the Early Years Block grant for 2022 - 2023.] 

 

10 Central Services Block Funding 2022 - 2023 - (To follow)  
 [To note and agree the individual lines of the proposed budget allocation of the 

Central Schools Services Block for 2022-2023.] 
 
 

11 Schools Block Funding 2022 - 2023 - (To follow)  
 [To note the individual schools’ budget settlements for 2022-2023.] 

 
 

12 Early Years Funding - Options for Future Use of Underspend  
 [To receive a presentation outlining future use of Early Years underspend.] 

 

13 High Needs Sub-Group Update  
 [To receive an update from the Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group.] 

 

14 Any Other Business  
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

15 Dates for future meetings  
  30 June 2022 (tbc) 

 29 September 2022 

 01 December 2022 

 19 January 2023 

 16 February 2023 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 

 

Schools' Forum 
Minutes - 20 January 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Schools' Forum 
 

Karen Preston (Chair) Academies Sector Representative 
Kirsty Banks Academies Sector Representative 
Rachael Brown Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 
Louisa Craig Academies Sector Representative 
Ben Davis Academies Sector Representative 
Susan Lacey Nursery Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Carroll McNally Non-School Member Diocesan Schools Representative 
Bhaksho Raj Academies Sector Representative 
Zoe Rollinson Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Andrea Stephens Secondary Sector Headteacher Substitute 
Graham Tate Academies Sector Representative 
Lisa Thompson Diocesan Schools Representative 
Samantha Walker Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Lisa-Anne Westwood Academies Sector Representative 
Sarah Whittington Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Phil Williams Academies Sector Representative 
  
Observer Status  
Bill Hague Head of School Business and Support Services 
Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work 
  
In Attendance  
James Barlow Finance Business Partner 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Phil Leivers Head of Service Educational Excellence 
Terry Shaw Finance Manager 
John Wood Lead Commissioner for SEND 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

 
2 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Schools’ Forum members Stephen Smith, Daryl 
Asbury and Lucia Jayne-Turner. 
 
Apologies were also received from Brenda Wile. 
 

3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality 
There were no declarations of interest or confidentiality. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 9 December 2021 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 9 December 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5 Matters Arising 

It was noted that the Early Years item deferred from the last meeting would be a 
verbal update at this meeting rather than a decision item. 
 
Resolved: 

That agenda item 9 would be an information item only. 
 

6 Schools' Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools' 
Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update.  
 
It was reported that Claire Foster had now retired and thanks were extended for her 
contributions to Forum. Emma Smith was welcomed as the Substitute 
Representative for the Nursery Sector. It was reported that conversations with 
ConnectEd were ongoing to fill other remaining vacancies.  
 
Forum also welcomed Lindsay Watson as the Substitute Representative for the Pupil 
Referral Unit Sector and thanks were offered to Stuart Playford.  
 
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update be received. 
 

7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2021 - 2022 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools’ 
Forum Forward Plan 2021 – 2022 and highlighted future agenda items.  
 
Schools’ Forum members were invited to suggest any items they wished to receive 
at future meetings by contacting either Bill Hague, Head of School Business and 
Support Services or Shelley Humphries, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2021 – 2022 be noted. 
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

8 Dedicated Schools Grant and School Funding 2022 - 2023 
Terry Shaw, Finance Manager presented the Dedicated Schools Grant and School 
Funding 2022 – 2023 report and highlighted salient points. The report outlined the 
anticipated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 2022-2023 and the 
proposed local funding formula for the Schools block in Wolverhampton.  
 
It provided indicative DSG settlements for the Schools Block, High Needs Block, 
Central Schools and Services Block (CSSB), and the Early Years Block.  
 
It was noted that the initial figures had been published by the DfE in December 2022 
however there had been a further announcement on 12 January 2022 outlining an 
additional £1.86m Health and Social Care Levy funding for the High Needs Block. 
This brought the total DSG High Needs allocation for 2022-2023 up to £52.20 million 
and the revised figures had been included within the report. 
 
It was noted that the Council was also required to have the local funding 
arrangements agreed by Cabinet in February 2022, enabling the Council to notify 
schools of their final budget share by the time of the 17 February 2022 Schools’ 
Forum meeting. 
 
It was noted that the CSSB allocation appeared to have reduced over time however it 
was clarified that this included historical factors, such as tri-partied funding and 
severance arrangement costs, would eventually phase out. 
 
There had been a reduction in the Early Years Block allocation since last year and a 
meeting had been planned with Head of the Early Years Block,  
 
A discussion followed during which it was acknowledged that the information had not 
been released in a timely enough manner to allow schools to fully absorb and 
understand the implications. Some members reported they had felt that the 
consultation had not reached them. Assurances were offered that there had been 
conversations taking place with School Improvement and support offered to schools 
in how to manage the implications of the funding allocations. Members expressed 
appreciation for the Schools Improvement service. 
 
It was clarified that there would be further consultation on funding beyond 2022 – 
2023 and this would not be decided upon at this meeting. 
 
A query was raised around whether the information within the report related to 
maintained schools only or if academies were included. It was noted that further 
meetings and consultations were required with School Improvement and other 
education colleagues to discuss that the implications were. It was agreed that the 
implications for academies would be included in this and feedback would be 
provided. 
 
Concerns raised by Forum members were acknowledged and it was noted that a 
detailed analysis of budgets going forward had been requested by the Chief 
Executive and was in the process of being drafted. 
 
Schools’ Forum welcomed an offer from Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre to advocate 
on a political level on behalf of Wolverhampton schools for the Department for 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Education to address the timescales for releasing information and the need for 
thorough consultation and engagement with schools.  
 
It was noted that Schools’ Forum had opposed the de-delegation during consultation. 
It was agreed that the recommendations made in the report would be approved 
subject to the provision of further information to individual schools around what the 
settlements would mean for them.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That Schools’ Forum note the anticipated DSG settlement for 2022-2023. 
2. That Schools’ Forum endorse and recommend to Cabinet the proposed 

national funding formula. 
3. That Schools’ Forum note the resulting growth fund and budget allocations to 

schools in Wolverhampton. 
4. That Schools’ Forum agree the proposed rates for de-delegation from 

maintained schools for 2022-2023. 
5. That Schools’ Forum agree the proposed rates for maintained schools’ 

contribution to Education Functions for 2022-2023. 
6. That it be noted that Schools’ Forum will receive further reports in February 

2022 detailing the breakdown of High Needs, Early Years and Central 
Services Blocks budgets along with a Schools Block report detailing final 
school budget shares. 

 
9 Early Years - Options for Future Use of Underspend 

Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services provided a verbal update 
on the position for the Early Years Underspend.  
 
It was acknowledged that there was much to consider in terms of need and 
promotion around early years education. It was noted that provision had been 
impacted by the pandemic and that early years education in all settings should 
benefit from the underspend.  
 
It was reported that draft proposals would be submitted to internal Scrutiny once fully 
formed. A workshop was planned for 4 February 2022 to which Schools’ forum 
members would be invited to provide their feedback on proposals.  
 
It was acknowledged that the impact of COVID had not just been on pupil numbers 
but had affected staffing levels and budgets in terms of providing personal protection 
equipment and handwashing supplies. It was noted that there had previously been 
no COVID relief funding for early years settings.  
 
Predominantly, though, there were concerns around the impact on emotional 
resilience and missed education for which support was needed. There was a plea to 
include even the very youngest children in strategic planning.  
 
Assurances were offered that robust proposals would be explored to ensure the 
greatest impact with the money. 
 
Resolved: 

That the update on Early Years - Options for Future Use of Underspend be 
received. 

 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

10 Budget Monitoring Update 
James Barlow, Finance Business Partner provided a verbal update on Budget 
Monitoring. It was reported that there were no new issues with deficits though reports 
of surplus balances had doubled. This was thought to be as a result of COVID 
therefore was an unusual situation.  
 
It was clarified that budgets were monitored by the Authority and schools reporting a 
surplus were required to submit plans on how the money was to be allocated. The 
returns received so far for these recent underspends had been considered robust 
following review and had included plans to improve school environments. 
 
Due to increased pressure already faced by schools in addressing COVID-related 
matters, the Authority were maintaining monitoring processes as was appropriate but 
awaiting February’s outturn before taking any further action. 
 
Once the situation had begun to return to some semblance of normality, there would 
be an exercise to examine 2022 – 2023 surpluses in greater detail to monitor any 
recurring surpluses and discuss any action to be taken. 
 
It was acknowledged that this was a sensible approach as funding was intended for 
the cohort moving through the school at that time.  
 
It was noted that challenges had been experienced in spending the money in time 
due to factors beyond schools’ control, such as work completion delays caused by 
building contractors. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Budget Monitoring Update be received. 
 

11 High Needs Sub-Group Update 
In her capacity as Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group, Sarah Whittington provided a 
verbal update on work undertaken by the group. 
 
The last meeting of the High Needs Sub-group had taken place on 6 January 2022. 
 
The agenda had included a Budget Monitoring update and the group had been 
advised of the increase in terms of the High Needs block. The 2021 – 2022 outturn 
was due to be presented at the next High Needs Sub-group meeting following 
Cabinet. 
 
It was noted that the Health and Social Care levy and how this would be allocated 
would be raised; it was requested that further clarification on this be provided and 
shared with Schools’ Forum.  
 
A commissioning update had been provided by John Wood, SEND Commissioning 
Lead and it was reported that meetings had been held with schools. Out of City 
placements sufficiency with the City, designations, special school or resources 
bases, etc were now being worked through. 
 
It was confirmed that there was no update on Penn Hall School Residential as yet 
however Bill Hague, Head of Service School Business and Support Services agreed 
to provide this at the next High Needs Sub-group meeting. 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
The matrix review had been delayed although bandings had been agreed. A Council 
Officer task and finish group had been established to examine weighting and funding 
and will provide Schools’ Forum with an update once available. 
 
It was noted that due to staffing changes, the Terms of Reference for the High Needs 
Sub-Group was in need of refreshing and would be presented to the next High 
Needs Sub-group meeting.  
 
It was confirmed that the outturn position for 2021 – 2022 and DSG allocations for 
the High Needs Block 2022 - 2023 including the additional allocations from the 
Health and Social Care Levy funding would be reported on at the next High Needs 
Sub-Group meeting.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the High Needs Sub-Group Update be received. 
2. That the Terms of Reference for the High Needs Sub-Group be refreshed and 

presented at a future Schools’ Forum meeting following approval from High 
Needs Sub-group. 

3. That an update on Penn Hall School Residential be provided at the next 
meeting of High Needs Sub-Group. 

 
12 Any Other Business 

Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre wished to record his thanks and admiration to all 
school colleagues for their hard work and support during what had been an incredibly 
challenging time and that this be communicated to staff through the usual 
appropriate channels. 
 
Resolved: 

That Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre’s thanks be communicated to all school 
colleagues. 

 
13 Dates for future meetings 

The next meeting was confirmed as 17 February 2022.  
 
Proposed dates were as below and Forum members were asked to contact 
Democratic Services if there were any known clashes: 
 

 30 June 2022 

 29 Sep 2022 

 1 Dec 2022 

 19 Jan 2023 

 16 Feb 2023 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 17:22. 
 

Page 6



 

   

Schools’ Forum Membership  
Last updated: Jan 2022 

 

Primary sector 
Headteacher / 
Representatives 

Nominated Term ends Governors Elected 
Term 
ends 

Notes 

Samantha Walker  
(Wodensfield Primary School) 

01.02.19 Sep 22 
Stephen Smith (Vice Chair) 
(Warstones Primary School) 

09.09.20 Sep 23 
4 representatives of 
maintained Primary 
Schools, of which at 
least 1 must be 
governors. 
 
 

Zoe Rollinson  
(Lanesfield Primary School) 

24.03.18 Sep 24 
Trisha James  
(Dovecotes Primary School) 

01.09.20 Sep 23 

Substitute   Substitute   

Kate Charles  
(Stow Lawn Primary School) 

16.09.19 Sep 22 Vacancy   

 
 

Secondary sector 
Headteacher / 
Representatives 

Nominated Term ends  
Notes 

Andrea Stephens 
(Headteacher – Colton Hills 
Schools) 

17.02.2021 Sep 24 

1 Representative of maintained 
Secondary Schools. 

Substitute   
Vacancy   
 
 

Nursery sector 
Headteacher / 
Representatives 

Nominated Term ends Governors Elected Term ends Notes 

Susan Lacey  
(Ashmore Park Nursery 
School) 

03.09.20 Sep 23 
Lucia Jayne Turner 
(Windsor Nursery)  

01.09.20 Sep 23 

2 Representatives. 

Substitutes   Substitute   
Emma Smith 
(Bilston and Eastfield 
Nurseries) 

19.01.2022 Sep 25 
Linda Campbell  
(Low Hill Nursery School) 

13.11.20 Sep 23 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



 

   

Schools’ Forum Membership  
Last updated: Jan 2022 

 
 

Special school sector 
Headteacher / 
Representatives 

Nominated Term ends Governors Elected Term ends Notes 

Sarah Whittington  
(Tettenhall Wood School) 

10.03.18 Sep 24 Vacancy   
2 Representatives: 
1 Headteacher  
1 Governor.  Substitute   Substitute   

Lorraine Dawney  
(Green Park School) 

22.10.20 Sep 23 Vacancy    

 

Pupil Referral Unit 
Headteacher / Repre
[...]
Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow / Terry Shaw 

Early Years Block Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow / Terry Shaw 

Central Services Block Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow / Terry Shaw 

Schools Block Funding 2023 Approval Item James Barlow / Terry Shaw A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 

P
age 12


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 20 January 2022
	Minutes

	6 Schools' Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update
	7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Schools' Forum 
Minutes - 17 February 2022 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Schools' Forum 
 

Karen Preston (Chair) Academies Sector Representative 
Daryl Asbury Academies Sector Representative 
Kirsty Banks Academies Sector Representative 
Rachael Brown Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 
Louisa Craig Academies Sector Representative 
Ben Davis Academies Sector Representative 
Trisha James Primary Sector Governor Representative 
Susan Lacey Nursery Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Carroll McNally Non-School Member Diocesan Schools Representative 
Graham Tate Academies Sector Representative 
Lisa Thompson Diocesan Schools Representative 
Lucia Jayne Turner Nursery Sector Governor Representative 
Samantha Walker Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Lisa-Anne Westwood Academies Sector Representative 
Sarah Whittington Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Phil Williams Academies Sector Representative 
 
Observer Status  
Helen Bakewell 
Bill Hague 

 
 
Head of Service Inclusion and Empowerment 
Head of Business and Support Services 

Councillor Dr Michael 
Hardacre 

Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Work 

  
In Attendance  
James Barlow Finance Business Partner 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Terry Shaw Finance Manager 
John Wood Lead Commissioner for SEND  
  

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

 
2 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Schools’ Forum members Stephen Smith, Bhaksho 
Raj, Zoe Rollinson and Linda Campbell. Apologies were also received from Brenda 
Wile. 
 

3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality 
There were no declarations of interest or confidentiality. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 20 January 2022 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 20 January 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
5 Matters Arising 

Minute 8 
In respect of the offer from Councillor Dr Michael Hardacre to contact the Department 
for Education regarding timeliness of information needed by schools, it was noted 
that a letter was being carefully drafted to ensure the message was relayed in a 
sensitive manner. 
 

6 Schools' Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools' 
Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update. 
 
It was reported that PVI nominations had been received and an update would be 
provided once appointments had been made. ConnectEd had been consulted in 
respect of other vacancies. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Membership 2021- 2022 Update be received. 
 

7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools’ 
Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 and highlighted future agenda items.  
 
Schools’ Forum members were invited to suggest any items they wished to receive 
at future meetings by contacting either Bill Hague, Head of School Business and 
Support Services or Shelley Humphries, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2020 – 2021 be noted. 
 

8 High Needs Block Funding 2022 - 2023 
Terry Shaw, Finance Manager presented the High Needs Block Funding 2022 – 
2023 report and highlighted salient points. The report provided an update on the High 
Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2022-2023 and sought 
approval to allocate the funding in accordance with the guidance issued by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency. 
 
Thanks were extended for the timely turnaround of the paper and reporting to the 
High Needs Sub-group for consideration. It was acknowledged that details of the 
overspend had been provided within the report, which also reflected the main 
concerns around the increase in places. It was noted that budget monitoring 
challenges often arose as school budget agreements for high needs places were 
typically informed by previous census figures and not current data. It was hoped that 
the appointment of the Finance Operator would continue the positive impact on data 
monitoring and budget planning going forward.  
 
It was felt that communication between Finance and School Business and Support 
Services had improved in recent years and it was reported that future work was set 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

to involve the Insight and Performance team to further improve timely data analysis 
and planning. 
 
It was highlighted that a sub-group of the High Needs Sub-group had been 
established to focus on Matrix banding and would be discussed in more detail in 
agenda item 13.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That Schools’ Forum note the anticipated settlement for 2022-2023.  
2. That Schools’ Forum approve the allocation of High Needs expenditure for 

2022-2023. 
3. That Schools’ Forum note the matrix bands for 2022-2023. 
4. That Schools’ Forum approve a total per place contribution for maintained 

Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) and Special Schools to support the delivery of 
local authority retained education functions previously funded by Education 
Services Grant. 

 
9 Early Years Block Funding 2022 - 2023 

Terry Shaw, Finance Manager presented the Early Years Block Funding report and 
highlighted salient points. The report provided a summary of the Early Years funding 
block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, as illustrated in the Dedicated schools grant 
(DSG): 2022 to 2023 announcement made by the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) in December 2021. 
 
Thanks were extended for the transparency of figures for the hourly rate for 
maintained nursery schools.  
 
A concern was raised centred around indicative allocations for maintained nursery 
schools’ supplementary funding. It was noted that out-turns from the past three years 
presented actual amounts that were lower than indicative amounts. A request was 
made for clarification as this appeared to show an unused underspend. 
 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services and Finance Officers 
acknowledged the discrepancy and agreed to examine figures over the period to 
formalise an answer within an Early Years surplus balance report for the next 
meeting. It was clarified that the figures referenced in the query were separate to the 
Early Years Block underspend and acknowledged that any surplus found was to be 
used solely for the benefit of maintained nursery schools.  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the proposed use of the Early Years Block grant for 2022-2023 be 
agreed. 

2. That clarification be provided on underspend in maintained nursery schools’ 
supplementary funding. 

 
10 Central Services Block Funding 2022 - 2023 

Terry Shaw, Finance Manager presented the Central Services Block Funding 2022 – 
2023 report and highlighted key points. The report provided an update on the Central 
Schools Services block of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Services and sought 
approval for a list of items that the Local Authority managed centrally on the behalf of 
schools and academies. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Resolved: 
That Schools Forum agree the individual lines of the proposed budget 
allocation of the Central Schools Services Block for 2022-2023. 

 
11 Schools Block Funding 2022 - 2023 

Terry Shaw, Finance Manager presented the Schools Block Funding 2022 – 2023 
report and highlighted key points. The report provided an update on the Schools’ 
Block of the Dedicated Schools’ Grant (DSG) 2022-2023, following Forum agreement 
to apply the national funding formula, in accordance with the guidance issued by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA). 
 
It was confirmed that the funding figures were the same as agreed the January 
meeting of Schools’ Forum, it had been expressed as Education Functions instead of 
de-delegations as government terminology had changed. 
 
It was reiterated that the Schools’ Block had been calculated to be affordable with no 
capping and minimum funding guarantee of 2% as recommended by ESFA. It was 
noted that Wolverhampton schools were in a good position having moved to the 
national funding formula some time ago.  
 
Resolved: 

That the individual schools’ budget settlement for 2022-2023 be noted. 
 

12 Early Years Funding - Options for Future Use of Underspend 
Bill Hague delivered the Early Years Funding - Options for Future Use of 
Underspend presentation. 
 
It was reported that the out-turn for 2020 – 2021 identified an underspend of £2.36 
million which the Department for Education (DfE) were not planning to recoup. A 
workshop including officers from Early Years and Schools’ Forum members had 
taken place to formulate plans to maximise the use of this underspend to benefit the 
Early Years sector. 
 
The presentation outlined the prevailing issues in the Early Years sector, which 
included reduction in take-up of early years places, which could be attributed to 
factors such as COVID, Britain’s departure from the EU or cultural differences (for 
example, in some cultures, children did not join mainstream education until the age 
of seven).  
 
Inconsistency of availability for 2-year-old settings and places across the City and 
recruitment and retention of staff also presented challenges.  
 
The two main proposals for the use of the underspend included: 
 

1. Universal promotion of the Early Years Offer in Wolverhampton 
2. Early Years Improvement Fund 

 
The first proposal outlined the appointment of a Communications / Marketing Officer 
and a Sufficiency Officer over a two-year period to lead campaigns promoting the 
Early Years offer and provide support to all providers across the City, which included 
attracting quality staff with the promotion of career opportunities in the sector. The 
second included the creation of a fund to support specific projects aimed at providing 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

new or improved facilities or learning projects focused on physical skills or 
communication and language skills.  
 
It was suggested that a blended approach of strategic long-term oversight as well as 
the provision of the immediate support needed for the current cohort.  
 
Concerns had arisen around the impact of COVID and a lack of school readiness 
and the impact on children’s speech, language and social skills caused by periods of 
isolation during lockdown at an early stage of development. It was also thought that 
the reduction of children attending nursery over the pandemic may have contributed 
to delays identifying special educational needs early on, with a consequential effect 
of delayed funding for support once children were in school.  
 
Support for parents was called for, particularly around preparing their children for 
school and it was noted that there had been no COVID recovery funding for early 
years settings. 
 
It was also suggested that additional funding could be attracted from other sources to 
bolster training and development in the sector.  
 
It was acknowledged that funding benefitted the children best when passported 
directly to settings and members expressed appreciation for the pass-through rate 
offered within Wolverhampton. It was also recognised that planning and appropriate 
intervention early on may negate pressure further down the line. 
 
Thanks were extended to everyone who had contributed and it was agreed that 
proposals would be further developed and formalised to present to a future meeting 
of Schools Forum for approval. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the presentation on the Early Years Funding - Options for Future Use of 
Underspend be received. 

2. That formalised proposals for the use of the Early Years Underspend would 
be presented to Schools Forum for approval. 

 
13 High Needs Sub-Group Update 

In her capacity as Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group, Sarah Whittington provided a 
verbal update on work undertaken by the group. 
 
It was reported that the High Needs Sub-Group Terms of Reference had been 
reviewed and updated to reflect new membership, responsibilities, frequency and 
work schedule.  
 
It was noted that Penn Hall residential was no longer included in the budget plan 
because of the lack of financial viability and discussions were currently ongoing with 
Brenda Wile, Bill Hague and the school to establish a way forward.  
 
Out of City and independent places were currently under review which included 
further education, custodial, mainstream, independent and special school places. 
The latter two made up more than a quarter of the budget therefore work was 
ongoing to gradually reduce out of City placements where possible. Commissioned 
places had been agreed for September 2022. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
A Matrix Sub-group had also been established which would be meeting next on 10 
March 2022. The last meeting had focused on modelling for matrix banding. 
 
It was reported that a number of issues had been identified around funding 
particularly around top-up funding and special schools’ reliance on additionality 
funding as well as methods of recording data to inform the annual review process on 
matrix banding.  
 
It was suggested that top-up banding could be set in advance each financial year 
and modelling had been explored using an existing school, the Essex model and 
other modelling methodology.  
 
It was proposed that this exploratory work continued, perhaps using a school with a 
stable cohort, to establish a system ready for the next financial year to avoid 
placement breakdowns and reduce the need for additionality funding. 
 
It was requested that thanks be extended to all members of the High Needs Sub-
Group on behalf of Schools’ Forum. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the exploration of different matrix banding models for the 2022 – 2023 
financial year be supported by Schools’ Forum, subject to further consultation 
with City of Wolverhampton Council Officers.  

2. That the Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group relay thanks to all Sub-Group 
members on behalf of Schools’ Forum. 

 
14 Dates for future meetings 

It was noted that the dates for future meetings had been scheduled for: 
 

• 30 June 2022 (tbc) 
• 29 September 2022 
• 01 December 2022 
• 19 January 2023 
• 16 February 2023. 

 
Confirmation of the June date would be relayed in due course. The Chair wished all a 
safe half-term and issued a reminder in respect of Storm Eunice warnings. 
 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 17:22. 
 


